
 2021 Georgia Balance of State Continuum of Care Project Application Priority Ranking

Tier 1 and Tier 2 ‐ with Planning Grant FINAL

Ranking

Project 

Type Name of Project Applicant Project Sponsor/Project Name

Funding 

Request 

Cumulative 

Balance for 

Funding

1 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Caring Works BoS S+CR $723,973 $723,973 Tier

2 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority MUST Ministries BOS S+CR $265,072 $989,045 1

3 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Advantage BHS BOS S+CR_C $353,086 $1,342,131

4 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority New Horizons CSB BoS S+CR2 $227,329 $1,569,460

5 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Advantage BHS S+CR4 ‐ BoS $149,208 $1,718,668

6 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Travelers Aid S+CR3 $169,572 $1,888,240

7 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Viewpoint Health S+CR2 $552,954 $2,441,194

8 PH MUST Ministries, Inc. Cherokee County PSH‐PH Case Management $71,904 $2,513,098

9 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Carrollton Housing Authority S+CR $446,935 $2,960,033

10 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Georgia Mountain Women's Center S+CR $132,202 $3,092,235

11 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority AVITA S+CR_C $289,858 $3,382,093

12 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Highland RIvers CSB S+CR_C $273,305 $3,655,398

13 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta S+CR_C $445,644 $4,101,042

14 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Highland Rivers S+CR3 $279,863 $4,380,905

15 PH Another Chance of Atlanta, Inc. ACA PSH for Clayton County $140,306 $4,521,211

16 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Gateway BHS S+CR $697,905 $5,219,116

17 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority South GA CSB S+CR2 $167,170 $5,386,286

18 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority New Horizons CSB BoS S+CR $77,248 $5,463,534

19 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Douglas CSB S+CR4 $345,622 $5,809,156

20 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority AVITA Community Partners S+CR $155,207 $5,964,363

21 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Dalton Whitfield CDC S+CR_C $313,493 $6,277,856 Tier

22 PH New Horizons Community Service Board Red Hill Adaptive Group Residence fy2021 $58,951 $6,336,807 1

23 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Albany CSB S+CR_C $381,789 $6,718,596

24 PH AIDS Athens AIDS Athens PSHP $75,164 $6,793,760

25 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Oconee CSB S+CR $89,130 $6,882,890

26 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Viewpoint S+CR_C $600,580 $7,483,470

27 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Unison BHS S+CR $386,081 $7,869,551

28 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Douglas CSB S+CR2 $758,440 $8,627,991

29 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority McIntosh Trail CSB S+CR2 $318,981 $8,946,972

30 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority McIntosh Trail CSB S+CR3 $210,700 $9,157,672

31 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Union Mission S+C T $77,213 $9,234,885

32 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR_C2 $784,271 $10,019,156

33 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Lookout Mountain CSB S+CR $260,668 $10,279,824

34 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Middle Flint BHS S+CR $182,228 $10,462,052

35 PH Douglas County Community Services Board Douglas County SHP / Renewal Project Application 2021‐DCC $105,764 $10,567,816

36 HMIS Georgia Housing & Finance Authority GHFA Statewide HMIS Renewal FY2019 $663,400 $11,231,216

37 SSO Georgia Housing & Finance Authority BoS CoC Coordinated Assessment FY 2019 $189,176 $11,420,392

38 HMIS Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Balance of State HMIS Grant FY2019 $100,003 $11,520,395 Tier

39 SSO Georgia Housing and Finance Authority BoS CoC Coordinated Assessment Expansion FY2021 $200,000 $11,720,395 1

40 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Pineland CSB S+CR $173,081 $11,893,476

41 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR_C $996,659 $12,890,135

42 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority South GA CSB S+CR $406,151 $13,296,286

43 PH Gateway Behavioral Health Services Brunswick Homeless Non‐Custodial Disabled Men's Project $434,985 $13,731,271

44 PH New Horizons Community Service Board HUD Rural Rapid Rehousing fy 2021 $98,295 $13,829,566

45 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Oconee CSB S+CR2 $193,434 $14,023,000

46 PH Dalton‐Whitfield Community Development Corporation PH SPC Case Manager $31,679 $14,054,679

47 PH City of Hinesville Homeless Prevention Program RRH $123,848 $14,178,527

48 PH Advocates for Bartow's Children, Inc. RRH Youth Project $354,084 $14,532,611

49 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority McIntosh Trail CSB S+CR1 $390,180 $14,922,791 Tier

50 PH Partnership Against Domestic Violence PADV Gwinnett Housing Project $617,576 $15,540,367 1

51 PH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Gwinnett PSH 2021 $192,049 $15,732,416

52 PH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Gwinnett RRH 2021 $597,352 $16,329,768

53 PH Project Community Connections, Inc.  PCCI Rapid Re‐housing BoS $240,478 $16,570,246

54 PH Another Chance of Atlanta, Inc. ACA PSH for Gwinnett County $192,176 $16,762,422

55 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority CSB of Middle Georgia S+CR $41,131 $16,803,553

56 PH MUST Ministries, Inc. MUST Ministries BoS CoC RRH $121,704 $16,925,257

57 PH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Douglas RRH 2021 $131,408 $17,056,665

58 PH S.H.A.R.E. House, Inc. S.H.A.R.E. House Rapid ReHousing $167,897 $17,224,562

59 PH Project Community Connections, Inc.  PCCI Rapid Re‐Housing BoS2 $577,722 $17,802,284

60 PH Macon‐Bibb County Economic Opportunity Council, Inc. HUD COC Rapid Rehousing 2021 $252,530 $18,054,814

61 PH Citizens Against Violence, Inc. Rapid Re‐Housing DV‐CoC $271,846 $18,326,660 Tier

62 PH Lowndes Associated Ministries to People, Inc. Renewal Project Application FY2021 $154,706 $18,481,366 1

63 PH Safe Harbor Children's Shelter  STRIVE Rapid Re‐Housing $138,580 $18,619,946

64 Realloc. Georgia Mountain Women's Center, Inc. GMWC Rapid Rehousing Project $178,092 $18,798,038

65 Realloc. FaithBridge Foster Care, Inc. FaithBridge Rapid Re‐Housing Program $508,013 $19,306,051 Tier

66 PH Asian American Resource Foundation, Inc. AARC Rapid Re‐Housing 2021 $178,106 $19,484,157 2

67 DV Bonus Tifton Judicial Circuit Shelter, Inc. Ruth's Cottage Rapid Re‐Housing $139,440 $19,623,597

68 DV Bonus Northeast Georgia Council on Domestic Violence, Inc. NEGACDV Rapid Rehousing $164,610 $19,788,207

RejectedCoC BonusGood Samaritans Inn Phrase 2 and 3, Inc. RRH & PSH (Did not meet threshold) $0 $19,788,207 Tier

RejectedCoC BonusFamily Promise of White County, Inc. Lead Me Home (Did not meet threshold) $0 $19,788,207 2

N/A Planning Georgia Department of Community affairs CoC Planning Project Application FY2021 $715,336 $20,503,543

*New project funding request amounts updated following approved corrections. 11/8/2021

Renewing  PSH & PH project applications were scored & ranked using the same scoring criteria.  Projects were then grouped and ranked in the following order: 

Group 1 ‐Renewing PSH & PH projects currently housing people without significant capacity or performance issues, HMIS, Coord Assessment projects, & operational 

renewal projects transferred in the last 12‐months; Group 2 ‐ New RRH and PSH awarded in 2019 competition (not operational for a year); Group 3 ‐ New projects 

designated to utilize reallocated funds; Group 4 ‐ Renewal PSH and RRH determined to be significantly upderperforming or operating under capacity; Group 5 ‐ New 

CoC PH Bonus; Group 6 ‐ New DV Bonus housing projects; & Group 7 ‐ New DV Bonus SSO‐CE.  Higher scoring projects were placed in the CoC's Tier 1 representing 

the top 100% of the Annual Renewal Amount (ARA) minus the reallocated amount.  Group 3 and Group 4 projects that scored lower fell into the bottom of the of the 

BoS CoC's ARA (a/k/a Annual Renewal Demand or ARD).  


